CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

Submission of this form is optional. The form shall be filed with the County Clerk pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 21152(b). Pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 21168(d), the filing of this notice starts a 35-day statute of limitations on Court challenges to the approval of the project. Failure to file the notice results in the statute of limitations being extended to 180 days.

			3
TO:		TO:	
Office of Planning and Research P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044		Los Angeles County Clerk 12400 Imperial Highway Norwalk, CA 90650	
FROM (LEAD AGENCY AND APPLICANT ADDRESS):			
Los Angeles Department of Water and Power (LADWP) 111 North Hope Street, Room 1044 Los Angeles, CA 90012			
PROJECT TITLE: Alameda Feeder Trunk Line Repair			
PROJECT LOCATION:	CITY:		COUNTY:
23208 Alameda Street Carson, CA 90810 (33.815289, -118.231687)	Carson		Los Angeles
DESCRIPTION OF NATURE, PURPOSE, AND BENEFICIARIES OF PROJECT: The proposed project aims to address the deterioration of four severely corroded steel piles situated within the Dominguez Channel, serving as supports for the Alameda feeder trunk line. The project necessitates immediate action and repair work is to rehabilitate all four pipe support piles that will be encapsulated with grout to ensure structural reinforcement. Project activities include a diving team starting at the bottom where the piles are embedded into the channel, the riverbed will be excavated approximately 2 feet below the mud line, and the fiberglass jackets will be placed around each damaged pile. The bottom of the jacket and all joints will be sealed, and grout will then be pumped into the space between the jacket and the pile along the full height of each pile. The goal of the project is to safeguard the continued functionality and reliability of the Alameda feeder trunk line and preserving the uninterrupted supply of water to Wilmington and the Port of Los Angeles service areas.			
CONTACT PERSON: TELEPHONE NUMBER: Amanda Jimenez 213 - 367 - 0873			
EXEMPT STATUS:		SECTION:	
Categorical Exemption		15301(b) and 15302(c)	
JUSTIFICATION FOR PROJECT EXEMPTION: In accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), this project is Categorically Exempt pursuant to Section 15301 (Existing Facilities) and Section 15302 (Replacement or Reconstruction). Section 15301, Class 1 consists of the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of existing or former use. Section 15302, Class 2 consists of the replacement or reconstruction of existing structures and facilities where the new structure will be located on the same site as the structure replaced and will have substantially the same purpose and capacity as the structure replaced.			

Manager of Environmental Planning and

Assessment

DATE: 2/6/2025

LEAD AGENCY SIGNATURE: Jane A. Hauptman

Project Site Map

